

No. 99 - 536

Supreme Court, U.S.  
**FILED**  
JAN 7 2000  
CLBRK

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**ROGER REEVES,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**SANDERSON PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.,**

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

PAULA A. BRANTNER  
Senior Staff Attorney  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
600 Harrison Street  
Suite 535  
San Francisco, CA 94107  
(415) 227-4655

PAUL W. MOLLIKA  
*Counsel of Record*  
MEITES, MULDER,  
BURGER & MOLLIKA  
208 South LaSalle Street  
Suite 1410  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 263-0272

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. SEVERAL CIRCUITS—INCLUDING THE COURT BELOW—DENY JURIES THE OPTION OF INFERRING DISCRIMINATION FROM THE EMPLOYER'S PREVARICATION, AS THIS COURT ALLOWED IN <i>McDONNELL DOUGLAS</i> .....	4
A. This Court Endorses A Permissive Inference of Discrimination From the Employer's Prevarication, or Pretextual Explanation, About Its Actions Against the Employee .....	4
B. A Majority of Circuits Keep Faith With the Permissive Inference Established By <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> and Its Progeny .....	8
C. A Minority of Circuits Allow Roving Judicial Review of the Ultimate Finding of Discrimination .....	15

D. The Majority Approach Obeys this Court's Pronouncements, the Seventh Amendment Reexamination Clause, and Sensible Judicial Process .....	19
II. SOME COURTS APPLY LOGICALLY DUBIOUS COUNTER-INFERENCES TO GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REWEIGH JURY VERDICTS .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	PAGE(S)
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n Int'l v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>Aka v. Washington Hospital Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	12, 13
<i>Alvarez-Fonseca v. Pepsi Cola of Puerto Rico Bottling Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1778 (1999) .....	19, 21
<i>Anderson v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 1120 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Arrington v. Cobb County</i> , 139 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Baltazor v. Holmes</i> , 162 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	15, 16
<i>Banks v. The Travellers Companies</i> , 180 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	18, 28
<i>Beaird v. Seagate Technology Inc.</i> , 145 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 617 (1998) .....	11
<i>Belfi v. Prendergast</i> , 191 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Benson v. Tocco, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Bogle v. Orange Co. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 162 F.3d 653 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	12

<i>Bradley v. Harcourt, Brace and Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Brandt v. Shop 'n Save Warehouse Foods, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1075 (1998) .....	23
<i>Brown v. CSC Logic, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Buhrmaster v. Overnight Transp. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1078 (1996) .....	27
<i>Burlington Industries v. Ellerth</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 118 S.Ct. 2257 (1998) .....	1
<i>Carey v. Mt. Desert Island Hosp.</i> , 156 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Carter v. DecisionOne Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 997 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977) .....	24
<i>Chapman v. AI Transport</i> , 180 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns</i> , 106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 851 (1998) .....	11
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984) .....	5, 26

<i>Dichner v. Liberty Travel</i> , 141 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Diettrich v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 961 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 48 (1999) .....	22
<i>EEOC v. Our Lady of Resurrection Med. Center</i> , 77 F.3d 145 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>EEOC v. Yenkin-Majestic Paint Corp.</i> , 112 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Evans v. McClain of Georgia</i> , 131 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 118 S.Ct. 2275 (1998) .....	1
<i>Fernandes v. Costa Bros. Masonry, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 1999 WL 1252868 (1st Cir. Dec. 29, 1999) (No. 99-1692) .....	28
<i>Fisher v. Vassar College</i> , 114 F.3d 1332 (2d Cir. 1997) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1075 (1998) .....	17, 18, 21
<i>Furnco Const. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978) .....	6
<i>Gehring v. Case Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1159 (1995) .....	26
<i>Gillins v. Berkeley Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	17

<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987) .....	25
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	25
<i>Hetzel v. Prince William County, Va.</i> , 523 U.S. 208 (1998) .....	20
<i>Ingels v. Thiokol Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 616 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	5
<i>Isenbergh v. Knight-Ridder Newspaper Sales, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 436 (11th Cir. 1996) ( <i>per curiam</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1119 (1997) .....	11
<i>Janiuk v. TCG/Trump Co.</i> , 157 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Zema Systems Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Keathley v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Kidd v. Illinois State Police</i> , 167 F.3d 1084 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Kline v. TVA</i> , 128 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	7, 8, 9, 24
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 119 S.Ct. ___ (1999) .....	1

<i>LeBlanc v. Great American Ins. Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 836 (1st Cir. 1993), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1018 (1994) .....	18
<i>Lowe v. J. B. Hunt Transport, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 173 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>Lynn v. Deaconess Medical Center-West Campus</i> , 160 F.3d 484 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	14, 20
<i>Madel v. FCI Marketing, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1247 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995) .....	25
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996) .....	3, 20, 25
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	3, 24, 25
<i>Ferdomo v. Browner</i> , 67 F.3d 140 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Proud v. Stone</i> , 945 F.2d 796 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	27
<i>Quinn v. Green Tree Credit Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Rhodes v. Guiberson Oil Tools</i> , 75 F.3d 989 (5th Cir. 1996) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	15

<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	25
<i>Ross v. Rhodes Furniture, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Ryther v. KARE 11</i> , 108 F.3d 832 (8th Cir.) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1119 (1997) .....	13, 14, 23
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	1, 6, 7, 20
<i>Sheehan v. Donlen Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Sheridan v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 1061 (3d Cir. 1996) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1129 (1997) .....	9
<i>Skalka v. Fernald Environmental Restoration Management Corp.</i> , 178 F.3d 414 (6th Cir.), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , 68 U.S.L.W. 3292 (1999) .....	9
<i>Stanback v. Best Diversified Products, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Statler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	10, 29
<i>Swanks v. WMATA</i> , 179 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 68 U.S.L.W. 3387 (1999) .....	28
<i>Taylor v. Virginia Union Univ.</i> , 193 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 1999) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	16

<i>Texas Dep't of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	6, 26
<i>Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Travis v. Board of Regents</i> , 122 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>cert denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1148 (1998) .....	16, 21
<i>Turlington v. Atlanta Gas Light Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983) .....	5, 20, 26
<i>Vaughan v. The Metrahealth Companies, Inc.</i> , 145 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	16, 17
<i>Visser v. Packer Eng'g Assoc.</i> , 924 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 1991) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	23
<i>Waldron v. SL Indus.</i> , 56 F.3d 491 (3d Cir.1995) .....	28
<i>Walker v. NationsBank of Florida</i> , 53 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Washington v. Garrett</i> , 10 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Weisbrot v. Medical College of Wisconsin</i> , 79 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Widoe v. District No. 111 Otoe County School</i> , 147 F.3d 726 (8th Cir.1998) .....	20

<i>Williams v. Vitro Services Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 1438 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. VII .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(2) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(c) .....	21
BENJAMIN CARDOZO, THE NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS (1921) .....	21, 22
